The following emails detail some of “Smith’s” efforts to obtain his refund:
From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
To: “Mr Smith” 
CC: arun@westerngulfadvisory.com
Subject: Release deed
Date: Wed, 15 Jun 2011 08:28:26 +0000

Dear Mr. Smith,

 

Please find attached the release deed as requested. Please sign and send back to us so that we can counter sign it and the deed can come into effect.

Regards,

Ashish Gupta Manager (Accounts) Western Gulf Advisory

_______________________________________________________________________________

From: Smith 
Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2011 2:35 AM
To: ashish
Cc: arun
Subject: RE: Release deed

 

Hi Ashish,

 

For good order sake can you please sign and scan the deed and forward to us. We will countersign and send it back to you. 

Regards
Smith
_______________________________________________________________________________

From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
To: Smith
Subject: RE: Release deed
Date: Thu, 21 Jul 2011 14:40:45 +0000

Dear Mr. Smith,

 

I hope you are fine and doing good. It has been a long time since we discussed about the documents. Please advise us how you want to proceed so that we can refund your money at the earliest. Please, if you want to suggest some changes in the deed, send the corrected version and if that will be acceptable, we will finalize that. 

 

Our ultimate aim is to refund your money at the earliest because we cannot keep your case open like this.

 

I will be waiting for your quick and positive response.

 

Regards,

Ashish Gupta Manager (Accounts) Western Gulf Advisory

_______________________________________________________________________________

From: Smith
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2011 3:53 AM
To: ashish
Cc: arun; Ali
Subject: RE: Release deed

 

Dear Sir,

 

Thank you for your email and update. We are not doing well and the pain and suffering caused by WGA inaction is immeasurable. With regard to your request you already have in your possession the required documentation to enable you to execute the Deed of Release. If WGA was genuine in wanting to return our funds this would have been done by now and you are clearly in breach of your contractual obligations with us. This is not a matter of interpretation. This is a matter of fact and the only remedy at your disposal is to pay us and pay us now. Events of note to date are as follows for your record in relation to the refund of our monies which are rightfully due to us under Clause 6.6 of the original Advisory Agreement dated July 14th 2010:

 

23/03 - WGA received the  signed Affadavit from us as requested in order to obtain payment for our monies. This document that was advised by WGA to be a prerequisite to get our refundable monies back but never mentioned under the Advisory Agreement. From a legal stand point we are under no obligation whatsoever to sign any such paperwork however we did in good faith.

 

24/03 - WGA CFO Omer Khan confirms in writing receipt of the Affadavit and that we could expect our refund no later than 45 days from the date of signing. This is a far cry from the 21 days WGA continually advised would be the time line for any refund. This message is detailed below: 

 

"Dear Sir,

 

We have put forward a request to cancel all the processes that had been initiated by us for the processing of loan.

 

We are currently destroying all the information that your Group had passed on to us, and once we have completed this process, your refund will be transferred to you.

 

I would like to inform you at this point, the fees will be refunded within 45 working days from the date of signing of the Affidavit.

 

Thanking You.

 

With Regards,

 

Omer Khan

Chief Financial Officer

Western Gulf Advisory"

 

13/04 - WGA CFO Omer Khan calls my mobile to confirm our payment would be received either over night or the following day needless to say no money was received or has ever been received from WGA as part of your contractual obligation.

 

23/05 - WGA receive from us a Deed of Release which contained the workable terms and conditions noting that the key changes to the document were that the Deed has no effect until we are paid and the inclusion of a time line and the removal of us being liable for any costs after all our refund was to be made "in full without deduction for any reason whatsoever". The terms and conditions within this document are the only terms we agree to and all you need to do is sign it and pay us for the body of the Deed to come in to effect.

 

In sum, we will not be signing any further paperwork as our position and requirements are clear and unambiguous and in the simplest terms it means PAY US.  We have done everything that has been asked of us in good faith and we you have everything you need. I am not privy to the inner workings of WGA however this message is seen as little more than a stalling tactic for political point scoring on your part and that WGA has no intention whatsoever of paying us now or ever. If media reporting is only 50% correct there this is more than enough form to support our contention and only a matter of time before criminal charges are laid against all senior executives at WGA and further civil charges against the company.  If I am wrong, you have our Deed of Release, simply execute it by paying us. If WGA has the resources and funds it purports to have this should be effected immediately and a copy of the bank remittance advice sent.  

Smith
From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
To: Smith
CC: arun@westerngulfadvisory.com
Subject: RE: Release deed
Date: Sun, 24 Jul 2011 11:14:52 +0000

Dear Mr. Smith,

 

I hope this email finds you well. After deliberations with the management, I have been instructed to inform you that the deed of release dated 23rd of May 2011 is acceptable to Western Gulf Advisory and that WGA shall refund the fees paid by you for procuring the loan facility in its fullest including the due diligence fee (which we do not have contractual obligations to refund). Please reconfirm your bank details to us in which you would like to have your refund.

 

Further, after receiving your refund, if in future you require any financial assistance, WGA is willing to extent it’s assistance.

 

Regards, 

Ashish Gupta Manager (Accounts) Western Gulf Advisory

From: Smith
To: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
CC: arun@westerngulfadvisory.com; ali@westerngulfadvisory.com
Subject: RE: Release deed
Date: Tue, 26 Jul 2011 10:39:34 +1030

Greetings Ashish,

 

I hope you are well. Further to my last message can you please confirm the time line for the return of our funds. It is critical that we understand this and I look forward to your advice in the hope we can quickly put this matter to rest. 
Regards Smith
From: Smith
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2011 12:41 PM
To: ashish
Cc: arun; Ali
Subject: FW: Release deed
Importance: High

 

Hi Ashish,

 

Can you please advise some time today Bahrain time what is happening so I know tomorrow what is happening tomorrow morning so I can advise our lenders who are expecting some answers based on your email dated 24/07.

 I look forward to your advice. 
Regards
_______________________________________________________________________________

From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
To: Smith
CC: arun@westerngulfadvisory.com
Subject: RE: Release deed
Date: Tue, 26 Jul 2011 12:10:39 +0000

Dear Mr. Smith,
 
I spoke to Mr. Ali about it and he told me that he is processing your refund. As soon as I will get either Swift or any other document related to transfer, I will forward that to you.
 
Regards,

Ashish Gupta Manager (Accounts) Western Gulf Advisor

From: “Smith” [mailto:”Smith”@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2011 2:49 PM
To: ashish
Cc: arun; Ali
Subject: SMITH - UPDATE
Importance: High

 

Dear Ashish,

 

I have called your office a few times and advised you are unavailable. Can you please explain to me what is happening with our payment and bank remittance advice. 
Regards
”Smith”
From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
To:  Smith
Subject: RE: SMITH - UPDATE
Date: Wed, 3 Aug 2011 11:59:04 +0000

Dear Mr. ……………,
 

I was in a meeting and got your message just now. We value the documents you have signed and based on them your payment has been processed. As soon as I will receive confirmation, I will forward that to you.
 

Regards,
Ashish Gupta

----- Original Message ----- 

From: “Smith”
To: Wikifrauds 

Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2011 10:00 PM

Subject: FW: SMITH - UPDATE

FYI below. Ashish tried to recall this message straight after. 

Regards
”Smith”
> From: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
> To: “Smith”@hotmail.com
> Subject: Recall: SMITH - UPDATE
> Date: Wed, 3 Aug 2011 11:59:43 +0000
> 
> ashish would like to recall the message, "SMITH - UPDATE".
> 
> This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com

From: “Smith”@hotmail.com
To: ashish@westerngulfadvisory.com
CC: ali@westerngulfadvisory.com; arun@westerngulfadvisory.com
Subject: SMITH - PAYMENT NOTIFICATION
Date: Thu, 4 Aug 2011 22:01:36 +1030

Dear Ashish,
 
Thank you for you call a few momonts ago. I expect you only called because I told your recetionist it was not her place to answer the questions you should be adressing. As discussed I understand you have no bank receipt for payment and the best thing for me to do is confirm with you when the funds are received in to our account. Our funders are already on alret for you payment and we have already made repayment commitments based your advice. We pray it turns up tomorrow. Please make no mistake, if what you have told us is untrue and no monies have been sent I pray for your family because you and and the rest of your office staff will end up in jail. Note this in your mind and look at your watch. Time is ticking. Hear me load and clear, this is no bluff. The actions of you, your conspiritors and you boss will end in tears. Enough is enough. 
 Regards
”Smith”
_______________________________________________________________________________

 

